

Case No. S279622

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

HECTOR CASTELLANOS, JOSEPH DELGADO, SAORI
OKAWA, MICHAEL ROBINSON, SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION CALIFORNIA STATE COUNCIL,
and SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, and KATIE HAGEN, in her official
capacity as Director of the California Department of Industrial
Relations,
Defendants and Appellants,

PROTECT APP-BASED DRIVERS AND SERVICES, DAVIS
WHITE, and KEITH YANDELL,
Intervenors and Appellants.

First Appellate District, No. A163655
Alameda County Superior Court, No. RG21088725
Hon. Frank Roesch, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Robin B. Johansen (SBN 79084)
Richard R. Rios (SBN 238897)
Deborah B. Caplan (SBN 196606)
Benjamin N. Gevercer (SBN 322079)
OLSON REMCHO, LLP
1901 Harrison Street, Suite 1550
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 346-6200
rjohansen@olsonremcho.com

Stephen P. Berzon (SBN 46540)
Scott A. Kronland (SBN 171693)
Stacey M. Leyton (SBN 203827)
Juhyung Harold Lee (SBN 315738)
Robin Tholin (SBN 344845)
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94108
Telephone: (415) 421-7151
skronland@altber.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
Hector Castellanos, et al.*

(Additional counsel on next page)

Nicole G. Berner (SBN 187415)
Steven K. Ury (SBN 199499)
Claire Prestel (SBN 235649)
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION
1800 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 730-7383
steven.ury@seiu.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
Service Employees International Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
ISSUE PRESENTED	9
INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
1. Article XIV, Section 4	11
2. The ABC Test	14
3. Proposition 22	15
4. Proceedings Below	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. Section 7451 Conflicts With Article XIV, Section 4 of the California Constitution.	21
A. Section 7451 impermissibly restrains the Legislature from exercising its unlimited power to enforce a complete workers’ compensation system for any or all workers. .	21
B. This Court’s decision in <i>McPherson</i> supports the conclusion that Proposition 22 is unconstitutional.	24
C. The Court of Appeal majority misread this Court’s decision in <i>McPherson</i>	27
D. Article XIV’s history supports the conclusion that Proposition 22 conflicts with the Constitution.....	32
E. The “social public policy” declared by article XIV is applicable to app-based drivers.	35

F.	The Court’s “clear statement” cases address a different issue than the issue presented here.....	38
II.	The Invalidation of Proposition 22 Would Not Have Broader Implications for the Initiative Power.	41
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	43
	PROOF OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barlotti v. Lyons</i> (1920) 182 Cal. 575	28
<i>Barr v. United States</i> (1945) 324 U.S. 83.....	34
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> (2020) 140 S.Ct. 1731.....	34
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 808.....	41
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924.....	38, 39
<i>Carmel Valley Fire Protection Dist. v. State</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 287.....	30
<i>In re Collie</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 396	40
<i>Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors of California, Inc. v. Professional Engineers in California Government</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 578.....	40
<i>County of Los Angeles v. State of California</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 46	21, 22, 24, 41
<i>Drillon v. Industrial Accident Commission</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 346	36, 37
<i>Dynamex Operations W. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903.....	14, 15
<i>Greener v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1028.....	21

<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 508.....	31
<i>Hustedt v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 329	21
<i>Independent Energy Producers Ass'n v. McPherson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1020.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 245	29, 39
<i>Khajavi v. Feather River Anesthesia Medical Group</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 32.....	34
<i>Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist. v. Garcia</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 175.....	33
<i>In re Marriage of Cutler</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 460.....	31
<i>Mathews v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 719	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 75.....	33
<i>Pac. Emp'rs Ins. Co. v. Indus. Acc. Comm'n</i> (1945) 26 Cal.2d 286	35, 37
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 312.....	33
<i>People's Advocate, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 316	38, 41
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 206.....	34
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016.....	40

<i>S. G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep't of Industrial Rels.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 341	36
<i>Souza v. Lauppe</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 865	34
<i>Subsequent Injs. Fund v. Indus. Acc. Comm'n</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 83	21
<i>Taxpayers To Limit Campaign Spending v. Fair Pol. Practices Comm'n</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 744	12
<i>W. Indem. Co. v. Pillsbury</i> (1915) 170 Cal. 686	12
<i>Yellow Cab Cooperative, Inc. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 1288	36

California Constitution

Art. II, § 8, subd. (a).....	42
Art. II, § 8, subd. (b).....	42
Art. II, §10	18, 23, 24, 27
Art. II, § 10, subd. (c)	18, 23
Art. III B.....	22
Art. IV, § 1	28
Art. XII	25
Art. XII, § 5.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. XIV	13
Art. XIV, § 4	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Business and Professions Code

§ 7450, subd. (b)	37
§ 7451.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7455.....	16, 22
§ 7465.....	16
§ 7465, subd. (a)	23
§ 7465, subd. (c)(2)	23
§ 7467, subd. (b)	17, 24

Labor Code

§§ 3200 et seq.	22
§§ 6300 et seq.	22

Stats. 1911.....	11
------------------	----

Stats. 1913.....	12
------------------	----

Stats. 1917.....	12, 13, 38
------------------	------------

Stats. 2019, ch. 296,

§ 1, subd. (b)	16
§ 1, subd. (b)	15
§ 1, subd. (c)(2)	17
§ 1, subd. (c)(3)	17
§ 1, subd. (c)(4)	17
§ 1, subd. (d)	15
§ 1, subd. (e).....	15
§ 2.....	15

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill 5 (2019)	15, 22, 36
------------------------------	------------

Berwick v. Uber Technologies, Inc.

(CA. Dept. Lab. June 3, 2015) 2015 WL 4153765	36
---	----

Note, The Unstoppable App Campaign: The Dangers of First Amendment Protection for In-App Political Campaigning (2022) 110 Cal. L. Rev. 1659	16
---	----

Prosser, Law of Torts (4th ed. 1971).....	9, 11
